
NEWS CORPORATION REPORTS FOURTH QUARTER AND FULL YEAR RESULTS FOR FISCAL 2020

FISCAL 2020 FOURTH QUARTER KEY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

• Beginning with the fourth quarter, the Company is presenting Dow Jones as a separate reportable 
segment, which better highlights its growth and value; Dow Jones Segment EBITDA grew 13% in 
the fourth quarter 

• Revenues were $1.92 billion, a 22% decline compared to $2.47 billion in the prior year, primarily 
driven by the negative impacts related to COVID-19 and the sale of News America Marketing 

• Net loss of $(401) million, which includes non-cash impairment charges of $292 million and higher 
restructuring costs due to COVID-19, compared to $(42) million in the prior year

• Total Segment EBITDA was $195 million compared to $269 million in the prior year; decline 
reflects the negative impacts related to COVID-19 and the sale of News America Marketing

• Reported EPS were $(0.67) compared to $(0.09) in the prior year – Adjusted EPS were $(0.03) 
compared to $0.07 in the prior year

• In the fourth quarter, Segment EBITDA at Book Publishing grew 9%, partly as a result of the 
strong performance in digital revenues which increased 26% and represented 29% of its 
Consumer revenues

• Move, operator of realtor.com®, increased its profit contribution in the fourth quarter and saw 
record traffic in June with over 30% growth in unique users

• In the quarter, Dow Jones achieved record average subscriptions of 3.8 million to its consumer 
products, led by 28% growth in digital-only subscriptions, including 23% growth in digital-only 
subscriptions at 



the support of a Board which backed our advocacy, even when News Corp stood alone in pursuit of the principle 
of a premium for premium content.”

FOURTH QUARTER RESULTS 

The Company reported fiscal 2020 fourth quarter total revenues of $1.92 billion, 22% lower compared to $2.47 
billion in the prior year period. The decline primarily reflects an estimated $330 million, or 13%, negative impact 
related to the novel coronavirus pandemic (“COVID-19”) and a $179 million, or 7%, negative impact from the 
divestiture of News America Marketing. The decline also reflects a $63 million, or 3%, negative impact from 
foreign currency fluctuations. Adjusted Revenues (which exclude the foreign currency impact, acquisitions and 
divestitures as defined in Note 2) declined 13%.

Net loss for the quarter was $(401) million compared to $(42) million in the prior year, reflecting $292 million of 
non-cash impairment charges, primarily related to fixed assets in the U.K. and Australia, higher restructuring costs 
due to COVID-19 and lower Total Segment EBITDA, as discussed below.

The Company reported fourth quarter Total Segment EBITDA of $195 million, a 28% decline compared to $269 
million in the prior year, primarily due to lower revenues, as discussed above, a $43 million, or 16%, negative 
impact due to the lower contribution from News America Marketing as a result of the sale and the $8 million, or 
3%, negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations. The decline was partially offset by cost savings across the 
businesses and lower sports rights and production costs at Foxtel related to COVID-19. The negative impact from 
COVID-19 on Total Segment EBITDA for the quarter is estimated to be $40-$55 million and represents the 
Company’s best estimate based on historical trends in operating performance and known identifiable impacts. 
Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA (as defined in Note 2) declined 10%.

Net loss per share attributable to News Corporation stockholders was $(0.67) as compared to $(0.09) in the prior 
year.

Adjusted EPS (as defined in Note 3) were $(0.03) compared to $0.07 in the prior year.

FULL YEAR RESULTS

The Company reported fiscal 2020 full year total revenues of $9.01 billion, an 11% decrease compared to 
$10.07 billion in the prior year. The decline primarily reflects an estimated $370 million, or 4%, negative impact 
related to COVID-19 as well as the divestiture of News America Marketing. The decline also reflects a $275 
million, or 3%, negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations and lower subscription revenues at Foxtel. The 
decline was partially offset by growth in circulation and subscription revenues at the Dow Jones segment. 
Adjusted Revenues decreased 6%. 

Net loss for the full year was $(1.55) billion as compared to net income of $228 million in the prior year, reflecting 
$1.69 billion of non-cash impairment charges, primarily related to Foxtel and News America Marketing. 

Total Segment EBITDA for the full year was $1.01 billion, a 19% decrease compared to $1.24 billion in the prior 
year, reflecting lower revenues, as discussed above, and a $45 million, or 4%, negative impact from foreign 
currency fluctuations. The decline was partially offset by cost savings, particularly at the News Media segment, 
lower sports rights and production costs at Foxtel related to the suspension of sporting events due to COVID-19 
and Segment EBITDA growth at the Dow Jones segment. The negative impact from COVID-19 on Total Segment 
EBITDA for the year is estimated to be $55-$70 million and represents the Company’s best estimate based on 
historical trends in operating performance and known identifiable impacts. Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA 
decreased 9%.
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Diluted net (loss) income per share attributable to News Corporation stockholders was $(2.16) as compared to 
$0.26



launches and continued challenges in residential listing volumes, which declined 14% in the quarter, as well as 
lower financial services revenues resulting from the revaluation of expected commission estimates.

Move’s revenues in the quarter decreased $12 million, or 10%, to $111 million, primarily as a result of the 
COVID-19 related customer relief measures, as well as lower advertising revenues. Real estate revenues, which 
represented 81% of total Move revenues, declined $5 million, or 5%, due to an estimated $13 million negative 
impact from the customer billing relief measures related to COVID-19, partially offset by higher revenues from 
new products, such as Local Expert and Market Reach. Based on Move’s internal data, average monthly unique 
users of realtor.com®’s web and mobile sites for the fiscal fourth quarter grew 11% year-over-year to 80 million. 
Move has also seen greater than 50% year-over-year growth in lead volume to its lead generation product in 
June.

Full Year Segment Results

Fiscal 2020 full year revenues declined $94 million, or 8%, compared to the prior year, of which foreign currency 
fluctuations had a negative impact of $39 million, or 3%. The decline primarily reflects the continued challenges in 
the housing markets in both Australia and the U.S., including as a result of COVID-19, as discussed below. 
Segment EBITDA for fiscal 2020 declined $33 million, or 9%, compared to the prior year, primarily due to the 
lower revenues and a $21 million, or 6%, negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations, partially offset by 
higher contribution from Move and lower costs at REA Group. Adjusted Revenues decreased 5% and Adjusted 
Segment EBITDA increased 1% compared to the prior year.

In the fiscal year, revenues at REA Group declined $82 million, or 12%, to $592 million, primarily due to the 
negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations and lower revenues associated with declines in listing volumes 
and fewer project launches. Move’s revenues in the fiscal year declined $11 million, or 2%, to $473 million, 



Broadcast subscriber churn in the quarter improved to 13.2% from 14.7% in the prior year, primarily reflecting 
various measures implemented due to COVID-19. Broadcast ARPU for the quarter declined 1% to A$78 (US$51). 

Segment EBITDA in the quarter increased $20 million, or 24%, compared with the prior year, primarily related to 
$70 million of lower sports programming rights costs, mostly due to the suspension of sporting events as a result 
of COVID-19, as well as lower sports production costs, lower license fees and other cost savings, partially offset 
by lower revenues. Adjusted Segment EBITDA increased 33%.

Full Year Segment Results

Fiscal 2020 full year revenues declined 





22%, negative impact from the divestiture of News America Marketing in May 2020 and a $14 million, or 2%, 
negative impact from the divestiture of Unruly in January 2020. Within the segment, revenues at News Corp 
Australia and News UK declined 31% and 22%, respectively. Adjusted Revenues for the segment decreased 22% 
compared to the prior year.

Circulation and subscription revenues decreased $22 million, or 9%, compared to the prior year, which includes a 
$10 million, or 4%, negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations. The remainder of the decrease was driven 
by lower single-copy sales revenue, primarily at News UK, as a result of COVID-19, partially offset by digital 
subscriber growth and price increases.

Advertising revenues declined $290 million, or 58%, compared to the prior year, reflecting a $179 million, or 36%, 
negative impact related to the divestiture of News America Marketing. The remainder of the decline was driven by 
a decline of approximately $100 million, or 17%, primarily from COVID-19 and to a lesser extent the continued 
weakness in the print advertising market, a $20 million, or 4%, negative impact related to the suspension of 
certain community titles in Australia, and a $7 million, or 1%, negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations.

In the quarter, Segment EBITDA decreased $95 million compared to the prior year, reflecting lower revenues, as 
discussed above, a $43 million negative impact due to the lower contribution from News America Marketing and 
$8 million of one-time operating costs associated with the decommissioning of News Corp Australia’s regional and 
community print operations, partially offset by higher cost savings across the businesses.

Digital revenues represented 24% of News Media segment revenues in the quarter, compared to 19% in the prior 
year. For the quarter, digital revenues at the newspaper mastheads represented 24% of their combined revenues. 
Digital subscribers and users across key properties within the News Media segment are summarized below:

• Closing digital subscribers at News Corp Australia’s mastheads as of June 30, 2020 were 647,600, 
compared to 517,300 in the prior year (Source: Internal data) 

• The Times and Sunday Times closing digital subscribers as of June 30, 2020 were 336,000, compared to 
304,000 in the prior year (Source: Internal data) 

• The Sun’s digital offering reached approximately 133 million global monthly unique users in June 2020, 
compared to 113 million in the prior year (Source: Google Analytics)

• New York Post’s digital network reached approximately 150 million average monthly unique users in June 
2020, compared to 99 million in the prior year (Source: Google Analytics) 

Full Year Segment Results

Fiscal 2020 full year revenues declined $606 million, or 18%, compared to the prior year, reflecting a $271 million, 
or 8%, negative impact related to News America Marketing and Unruly, which were divested in May and January 
2020, respectively, and the $91 million, or 3%, negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations. Within the 
segment, revenues at News Corp Australia and News UK declined 16% and 13%, respectively. Adjusted 
Revenues for the segment declined 10% compared to the prior year.

Circulation and subscription revenues declined $52 million, or 5%, compared to the prior year, reflecting lower 
print volume and a $37 million, or 4%, negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations, partially offset by price 



decline is primarily due to lower revenues, as discussed above, and $8 million of one-time operating costs 
associated with the decommissioning of print operations at News Corp Australia, partially offset by a $22 million 
one-time benefit from the settlement of certain warranty related claims at News UK in the second quarter, as well 
as cost savings. Adjusted Segment EBITDA declined 98% compared to the prior year.

CASH FLOW

The following table presents a reconciliation of net cash provided by operating activities to free cash flow available 
to News Corporation:

For the fiscal years ended
June 30,

2020 2019
(in millions)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 780 $ 928 
Less: Capital expenditures  (438)  (572) 

 342  356 
Less: REA Group free cash flow  (227)  (212) 
Plus: Cash dividends received from REA Group  65  69 

Free cash flow available to News Corporation $ 180 $ 213 

Net cash provided by operating activities of $780 million for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 was $148 million 
lower than $928 million in the prior year, primarily due to lower Total Segment EBITDA as noted above and lower 
cash distributions received from affiliates, partially offset by lower cash taxes paid.

Free cash flow available to News Corporation in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 was $180 million compared 
to $213 million in the prior year period. The decline was primarily due to lower cash provided by operating 
activities, as mentioned above, partially offset by lower capital expenditures. Foxtel’s capital expenditures for fiscal 
2020 were $195 million, compared to $302 million in the prior year. The Company’s capital expenditures for fiscal 
2021 are expected to be approximately $400 million, subject to foreign currency fluctuations. 

Free cash flow available to News Corporation is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as net cash provided by 
operating activities, less capital expenditures (“free cash flow”), less REA Group free cash flow, plus cash 
dividends received from REA Group.

The Company considers free cash flow available to News Corporation to provide useful information to 
management and investors about the amount of cash that is available to be used to strengthen the Company’s 
balance sheet and for strategic opportunities including, among others, investing in the Company’s business, 
strategic acquisitions, dividend payouts and repurchasing stock. The Company believes excluding REA Group’s 
free cash flow and including dividends received from REA Group provides users of its consolidated financial 
statements with a measure of the amount of cash flow that is readily available to the Company, as REA Group is a 
separately listed public company in Australia and must declare a dividend in order for the Company to have 
access to its share of REA Group’s cash balance. The Company believes free cash flow available to News 
Corporation provides a more conservative view of the Company’s free cash flow because this presentation 
includes only that amount of cash the Company actually receives from REA Group, which has generally been 
lower than the Company’s unadjusted free cash flow. A limitation of free cash flow available to News Corporation 
is that it does not represent the total increase or decrease in the cash balance for the period. Management 
compensates for the limitation of free cash flow available to News Corporation by also relying on the net change 
in cash and cash equivalents as presented in the Company’s consolidated statements of cash flows prepared in 
accordance with GAAP which incorporates all cash movements during the period.

        



OTHER ITEMS

COVID-19 Impact

The ongoing impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and measures to prevent its spread have created significant 
economic volatility, uncertainty and disruption and continue to affect the Company’s businesses in a number of 
ways. These effects were material to the Company’s results of operations for the three months and fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2020. As of the date of this release, the Company has observed the following effects on its 
businesses:

Digital Real Estate Services: The uncertainty regarding a general economic recovery, particularly with respect to 
the extent and pace of such recovery, continues to create volatility within the housing markets in Australia and the 
U.S. While Australian national residential listings in July increased 16% from the prior year, residential revenue 
growth at REA Group is expected to be offset by the reduction in development projects, listing declines in the 
commercial and Asia businesses and the recent government restrictions in Victoria. Lead volume and audience 
remained strong at realtor.com®, but Move continues to face weak industry-wide transaction volumes.

Subscription Video Services: Ongoing disruption in the operations of pubs and clubs and occupancy at hotels 
throughout Australia, which are largely dependent on government restrictions, continued to adversely impact 
commercial subscription revenues. As live sports resumed across Australia and elsewhere around the globe, 
Foxtel saw a modest improvement in advertising trends in July. Assuming no further disruption to live sporting 
events, Foxtel will recognize approximately $55 million (A$78 million) of additional sports rights costs in fiscal 
2021, which were deferred from fiscal 2020 due to the suspension of live sports in the fourth quarter. However, 



COMPARISON OF NON-GAAP TO U.S. GAAP INFORMATION

Adjusted Revenues, Total Segment EBITDA, Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA, Adjusted Segment EBITDA, 
adjusted net income attributable to News Corporation stockholders, Adjusted EPS and free cash flow available to 
News Corporation are non-GAAP financial measures contained in this earnings release. The Company believes 
these measures are important tools for investors and analysts to use in assessing the Company’s underlying 
business performance and to provide for more meaningful comparisons of the Company’s operating performance 
between periods. These measures also allow investors and analysts to view the Company’s business from the 
same perspective as Company management. These non-GAAP measures may be different than similar measures 
used by other companies and should be considered in addition to, not as a substitute for, measures of financial 
performance calculated in accordance with GAAP. Reconciliations for the differences between non-GAAP 
measures used in this earnings release and comparable financial measures calculated in accordance with U.S. 
GAAP are included in Notes 1, 2 and 3 and the reconciliation of net cash provided by operating activities to free 
cash flow available to News Corporation is included above.
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Conference call
News Corporation’s earnings conference call can be heard live at 5:30pm EDT on August 6, 2020. To listen to the 
call, please visit http://investors.newscorp.com.

Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-Looking Statements
This document contains certain “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities 
Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements 
regarding trends and uncertainties affecting the Company’s business, results of operations and financial condition, 
including expected impacts from the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and related public health measures, the 
Company’s strategy and strategic initiatives, including potential acquisitions, investments and dispositions, and 
the outcome of contingencies such as litigation and investigations. These statements are based on management’s 
views and assumptions regarding future events and business performance as of the time the statements are 
made. Actual results may differ materially from these expectations due to the risks and uncertainties related to 
COVID-19 and the risks, uncertainties and other factors described in the Company’s filings with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission (many of which may be amplified by COVID-19). The ultimate impact of the COVID-19 

http://investors.newscorp.com
www.newscorp.com


NEWS CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited; in millions, except per share amounts)

For the three months 
ended June 30,

For the fiscal years 
ended June 30,

2020 2019 2020 2019
Revenues:

Circulation and subscription $ 906 $ 1,016 $ 3,857 $ 4,104 
Advertising  332  686  2,193  2,738 
Consumer  389  398  1,593  1,679 
Real estate  193  215  862  908 
Other  103  151  503  645 

Total Revenues  1,923  2,466  9,008  10,074 
Operating expenses  (1,028)  (1,404)  (5,000)  (5,639) 
Selling, general and administrative  (700)  (793)  (2,995)  (3,191) 
Depreciation and amortization  (160)  (165)  (644)  (659) 
Impairment and restructuring charges  (379)  (117)  (1,830)  (188) 
Equity losses of affiliates  (35)  (4)  (47)  (17) 
Interest expense, net  (12)  (14)  (25)  (59) 
Other, net  (10)  3  9  33 
(Loss) income before income tax expense  (401)  (28)  (1,524)  354 

Income tax expense  —  (14)  (21)  (126) 
Net (loss) income  (401)  (42)  (1,545)  228 

Less: Net loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling 
interests  4  (9)  276  (73) 

Net (loss) income attributable to News Corporation 
stockholders $ (397) $ (51) $ (1,269) $ 155 

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic
Diluted  589  585  588  585 

 589  585  588  588 
Net (loss) income attributable to News Corporation 
stockholders per share

Basic $ (0.67) $ (0.09) $ (2.16) $ 0.27 
Diluted $ (0.67) $ (0.09) $ (2.16) $ 0.26 
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NEWS CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited; in millions)

As of June 30, 
2020

As of June 30, 







For the fiscal years ended June 30,
2020 2019 Change % Change

(in millions)
Net (loss) income $ (1,545) $ 228 $ (1,773) **
Add:

Income tax expense  21  126  (105)  (83) %
Other, net  (9)  (33)  24  73 %
Interest expense, net  25  59  (34)  (58) %
Equity losses of affiliates  47  17  30 **
Impairment and restructuring charges  1,830  188  1,642 **
Depreciation and amortization  644  659  (15)  (2) %

Total Segment EBITDA $ 1,013 $ 1,244 $ (231)  (19) %

** - Not meaningful
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Foreign Exchange Rates

Average foreign exchange rates used in the calculation of the impact of foreign currency fluctuations for each of 
the three month periods in the fiscal years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

Fiscal Year 2020
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

U.S. Dollar per Australian Dollar $0.69 $0.68 $0.66 $0.65
U.S. Dollar per British Pound Sterling $1.23 $1.29 $1.28 $1.24

Fiscal Year 2019
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

U.S. Dollar per Australian Dollar $0.73 $0.72 $0.71 $0.70
U.S. Dollar per British Pound Sterling $1.30 $1.29 $1.30 $1.29
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The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and 
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019.

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020

As Reported
Impact of 

Acquisitions
Impact of 

Divestitures

Impact of 
Foreign 

Currency 
Fluctuations

Net Impact 
of U.K. 

Newspaper 
Matters As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 1,065 $ (10) $ (1) $ 39 $ — $ 1,093 
Subscription Video Services  1,884  —  —  126  —  2,010 
Dow Jones  1,590  —  —  5  —  1,595 
Book Publishing  1,666  (4)  —  14  —  1,676 
News Media  2,801  (16)  (675)  91  —  2,201 
Other  2  —  —  —  —  2 

Total Revenues $ 9,008 $ (30) $ (676) $ 275 $ — $ 8,577 

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 345 $ 16 $ 2 $ 21 $ — $ 384 
Subscription Video Services  323  (1)  —  24  —  346 
Dow Jones  236  —  —  —  —  236 
Book Publishing  214  1  —  —  —  215 
News Media  53  (2)  (50) 





For the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2020

For the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2019

(in millions, except per share data)

Net (loss) 
income 

available to 
stockholders

EPS
Net income 
available to 
stockholders

EPS



NOTE 4 – DOW JONES

In the fourth quarter of fiscal 2020, the Company revised the composition of its reportable segments to present the 
Dow Jones business as a separate segment. Previously, the financial information for this segment was 
aggregated with the businesses within the News Media segment and, together, formed the News and Information 
Services segment. All prior periods have been revised to reflect the new segment presentation. The following 
table provides the results of Dow Jones segment for the three months and fiscal years ended June 30, 2020 and 
2019.

For the three months ended June 30, For the fiscal years ended June 30,
2020 2019 % Change 2020 2019 % Change

(in millions) Better/
(Worse) (in millions) Better/

(Worse)
Revenues:

Circulation and subscription $ 303 $ 287  6 % $ 1,191 $ 1,120  6 %
Advertising  71  99  (28) %  359  393  (9) %
Other  7  11  (36) %  40  36  11 %

Total Revenues  381  397  (4) %  1,590  1,549  3 %
Operating expenses  (187)  (194)  4 %  (765)  (755)  (1) %
Selling, general and administrative  (134)  (150)  11 %  (589)  (586)  (1) %
Segment EBITDA $ 60 $ 53  13 % $ 236 $ 208  13 %

Circulation and subscription revenues:
Circulation and other $ 191 $ 181  6 % $ 740 $ 697  6 %
Professional information business  112  106  6 %  451  423  7 %

Total circulation and subscription 
revenues $ 303 $ 287  6 % $ 1,191 $ 1,120  6 %
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